

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC93214

JOHN COOMER,
Appellant,

v.

KANSAS CITY ROYALS BASEBALL CORPORATION,
Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri at Kansas City
Cause No. 1016-CV4073
Honorable W. Brent Powell, Division 11

Transfer from the Court of Appeals for the Western District of Missouri
Appeal No. WD73984

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF
KANSAS CITY ROYALS BASEBALL CORPORATION

SCOTT D. HOFER #44587
KYLE N. ROEHLER #51727
FOLAND, WICKENS, EISFELDER,
ROPER & HOFER, P.C.
911 Main Street, 30th Floor
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 472-7474
Facsimile: (816) 472-6262
Email: shofer@fwpclaw.com
Email: kroehler@fwpclaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
KANSAS CITY ROYALS BASEBALL
CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... iv

Statement of Facts 1

Response to Appellant’s Points Relied On..... 9

Standard of Review 12

Argument..... 14

I. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON IMPLIED PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK AND IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A DIRECTED VERDICT BECAUSE THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT THE RISK OF BEING STRUCK BY A THROWN HOTDOG IS AN INHERENT RISK OF THE HOTDOG TOSS, AND MR. COOMER KNOWINGLY AND INTELLIGENTLY CONSENTED TO THE RISK OF THE HOTDOG TOSS IN THAT HE CHOSE TO ATTEND THE ROYALS GAME KNOWING THE HOTDOG TOSS WAS AN INEXTRICABLE PART OF THE ROYALS GAME DAY EXPERIENCE, AND THE RISK OF THE HOTDOG TOSS WAS OBVIOUS..... 14

A. The Risks Assumed are Not Limited to Those Risks Created by The Play of the Game17

B. An IPAR Instruction was Appropriate Regardless of The Fact that Mr. Coomer Alleged an Enhanced Risk.....21

C. Mr. Coomer’s Argument that Applying IPAR to The Hotdog Toss Would Allow Sluggerrr to Throw Hotdogs with Impunity is in Direct Contradiction of His Own Argument that IPAR Cannot Apply to a Defendant’s Negligence24

II. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN SUBMITTING INSTRUCTION NOS. 9 AND 11 BECAUSE THEY WERE CONSISTENT WITH IMPLIED PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK INSTRUCTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY MISSOURI COURTS IN THAT THEY DID NOT ALLOW FOR A COMPLETE DEFENSE VERDICT IN THE EVENT THE JURY FOUND THE DEFENDANT NEGLIGENT, AS IN *SHEPPARD V. MIDWAY R-1*..... 26

III. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT ON DEFENDANT’S DEFENSE OF COMPARATIVE FAULT (IMPLIED SECONDARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK) AND SUBMITTING INSTRUCTION NO. 12, BECAUSE THERE

WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE INSTRUCTION IN THAT MR. COOMER KNEW THE HOTDOG TOSS WAS OCCURRING, HE SAW SLUGGERRR THROWING HOTDOGS TO FANS IN HIS VICINITY, HE KNEW FANS BEHIND HIM WERE BEGGING SLUGGERRR TO THROW A HOTDOG IN THEIR DIRECTION, HE SAW SLUGGERRR BEGIN TO THROW THE ACCIDENT HOTDOG IN HIS DIRECTION, AND INSTEAD OF ATTEMPTING TO CATCH THE ACCIDENT HOTDOG, HE LOOKED AWAY FROM SLUGGERRR BEFORE SLUGGERRR LET GO OF THE HOTDOG AND, MOREOVER, MR. COOMER SUFFERED NO PREJUDICE FROM THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTION IN THAT THE JURY ASSESSED THE ROYALS 0% OF THE FAULT31

IV. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN REFUSING TO ALLOW MR. COOMER TO SUBMIT CLAIMS OF NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION AND NEGLIGENT TRAINING BECAUSE THE ROYALS ADMITTED AGENCY AND, THEREFORE, UNDER *MCHAFFIE V. BUNCH*, SUBMISSION UNDER ANY THEORY OF NEGLIGENCE IN ADDITION TO *RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR* WOULD HAVE

BEEN DUPLICATIVE, AND WOULD HAVE ONLY SERVED

TO CONFUSE THE JURY 37

Conclusion 43

Certificate of Compliance and Service 44

Appendix 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Amador v. Lea’s Auto Sales & Leasing, Inc.</i> , 916 S.W.2d 845 (Mo.App.S.D. 1996).....	26
<i>Barnes v. Tool & Machinery Builders, Inc.</i> , 715 S.W.2d 518, 522 (Mo. banc 1986)	33, 35
<i>Beavis v. Campbell Co. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 20 P.3d 508 (Wyo. 2001).....	38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Benejam v. Detroit Tigers, Inc.</i> , 635 N.W.2d 219 (Mich. 2001).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Hidden Valley Golf and Ski, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 868 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	26, 29
<i>Berry v. St. Andrews Mgmt. Services, Inc.</i> , 263 S.W.3d 434, 446 (Mo.App.E.D. 2008).....	33
<i>Blakely v. White Star Line</i> , 118 N.W. 482, 483 (Mich. 1908)	16
<i>Cohen v. Sterling Mets, L.P.</i> , 17 Misc.3d 218, 840 N.Y.S.2d 527 (N.Y. 2007).....	20
<i>Cook v. Smith</i> , 33 S.W.3d 548, 553 (Mo.App. 2000).....	41
<i>Crane v. Kansas City Baseball an Exhibition Co.</i> , 153 S.W. 1076, 1078 (Mo.Ct.App. 1913)	16, 17, 33
<i>Dalton v. Jones</i> , 581 S.E.2d 360 (Ga.App. 2003)	19
<i>David v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 173 Cal.App.3d 944 (2 nd App. Dt. 1985).....	38, 40
<i>Dhyne v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 188 S.W.3d 454, 456-457 (Mo. banc 2006).....	12

Egelhoff v. Holt, 875 S.W.2d 543, 548 (Mo.banc 1993)..... 13

Elie v. The City of New York, 2009 N.Y.Misc.Lexis 2256..... 19

Frank v. Matthews, 136 S.W.3d 196, 204 (Mo.App.W.D. 2004) 15, 24, 25

Gant v. L.U. Transport, Inc., 770 N.E.2d 1155 (Ill.App. 2002)..... 37

G.E.T. ex rel T.T. v. Barron, 4 S.W.3d 622, 624 (Mo.App. 1999)..... 41

Hackett v. Washington Metro Area Transit Authority, 736 F.Supp. 8
(D.D.C. 1990) 38

Hudson v. Kansas City Baseball Club, 164 S.W.2d 318, 321-322 (Mo.
1942)..... 16, 17

Keveny v. Missouri Military Acad., 304 S.W.3d 98, 105 (Mo. 2010)..... 25

Kwiatkowski v. Teton Transportation Inc., 2012 U.S.Dist.Lexis 56478, at p.
4 (W.D.Mo. April 23, 2012)..... 37, 41, 42

Lee v. Mirbaha, 722 S.W.2d 80, 83 (Mo. banc 1986)..... 33, 35

Lewis v. Snow Creek, 6 S.W.3d 388, 393 (Mo.App.W.D. 1999)..... 15, 17, 18

Loughran v. The Phillies, 888 A.2d 872 (Pa. 2005)..... 18

Martin v. Buzan, 857 S.W.2d 366 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993)..... 26, 27, 30

McHaffie v. Bunch, 891 S.W.2d 822, 826 (Mo. banc 1995) 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42

O.L. v. R.L., 62 S.W.3d 469, 474 (Mo.App.W.D. 2001)..... 41

Pira v. Sterling Equities, Inc., 16 A.D.3d 396, 790 N.Y.S.2d 551 (2005) 19

Rebstock v. Evans Production Engineering Co., Inc., 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis
96884 at p. 40-41 (E.D.Mo.) 37, 40

Rossetti v. Board of Ed. of Schalmont Central School Dt., 716 N.Y.S.2d
460 (3rd Div. 2000) 37

Schnieder v. Snow Creek, Inc., 2011 Mo.App.Lexis 413 (Mo.App.W.D.
March 29, 2011) 26

Sheppard v. Midway R-1 School Dt., 904 S.W.2d 257
(Mo.App.W.D. 1995) 13, 15, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 32

Skinner v. Leggett & Platt, Inc., 325 S.W.3d 520 (Mo.App.S.D. 2010)..... 33

Sorrell v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co., 249 S.W.3d 207, 209 (Mo.banc 2008)..... 12, 42

State v. Pond, 131 S.W.3d 792, 794 (Mo. 2004)..... 25

Van Volkenburgh v. McBride, 2 S.W.3d 814, 821 (Mo.App. W.D. 1999) 12

Wilson v. Shanks, 785 S.W.2d 282 (Mo. 1990)..... 17, 33, 34, 35, 36

Wright v. Barr, 62 S.W.3d 509, 526 (Mo.App.W.D. 2001)..... 12, 13, 26

Young v. Dunlap, 223 F.R.D. 520, 522 (E.D.Mo. 2004)..... 37
